

No. 11-9953

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN BOYER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
THIRD CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
BRYAN K. WEIR
WILEY REIN LLP
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
tmccarthy@wileyrein.com

JOHN F. DEROSIER
District Attorney
CYNTHIA S. KILLINGSWORTH
First Assistant
District Attorney
CARLA S. SIGLER*
Assistant District Attorney
KAREN C. McLELLAN
Assistant District Attorney
901 Lakeshore Drive
Suite 800
Lake Charles, LA 70601
(337) 437-3400
csigler@cpdao.org

December 19, 2012

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Representation of Capital Indigent Defendants in Louisiana.....	3
B. Facts and Proceedings Below	11
C. The Appeal	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. THE DELAYS IN OBTAINING FUNDING FOR PREFERRED COUNSEL ARE NOT ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE STATE FOR SIXTH AMENDMENT SPEEDY TRIAL PURPOSES.....	28
A. There Is No Speedy Trial Violation Because The Delays Are Attributable To Petitioner	28

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Delays Related To The Funding Issue Are Not Attributable To The State Because Of The “Important Public Interests” Served By Providing Indigent Capital Defendants With Specially Qualified Attorneys.....	38
C. The Delays Should Not Be Attributed To The State Because Petitioner Failed To Seriously Assert His Speedy Trial Right.....	43
II. EVEN IF THERE WERE A SPEEDY TRIAL VIOLATION HERE, THE REMEDY OF DISMISSAL WOULD BE LIMITED TO THE MURDER CHARGE.....	47
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	48
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. U.S.</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	31
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	34
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	1
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	40
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	31
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	31
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991).....	47
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	42

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 284 U.S. 45 (1932)	29, 31
<i>Rashad v. Walsh</i> , 300 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2002)	37
<i>State v. Boyer</i> , 56 So. 3d 1119 (La Ct. App 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Brillon</i> , 183 Vt. 475 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Citizen</i> , 898 So. 2d 325 (La. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 637 So. 2d 437 (La. 1994)	10
<i>State v. Gradley</i> , 745 So. 2d 1160 (La. 1998)	7
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 707 So. 2d 975 (La. 1998)	5, 7, 8
<i>State v. Koon</i> , 704 So. 2d 756 (La. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 745 So. 2d 116 (La. Ct. App. 1998).....	7, 43

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Wigley</i> , 624 So. 2d 425 (La. 1993)	10, 35
<i>State v. Wilkins</i> , No. 19337-04 (Parish of Calcasieu Parish, La. 14th Judicial D. Ct.)	42
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	31
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	47, 48
<i>United States v. Alford</i> , 142 F.3d 825 (5th Cir. 1998)	48
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 790 F.2d 803 (10th Cir. 1986)	48
<i>United States v. Blankenship</i> , 548 F.2d 1118 (4th Cir. 1976)	7
<i>United States v. Casseus</i> , 282 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Lattany</i> , 982 F.2d 866 (3d Cir. 1992).....	48

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	47
<i>United States v. Shepherd</i> , 576 F.2d 719 (7th Cir. 1978)	6
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1283 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988)	1, 25, 31, 33
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	40
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	31

AMENDMENTS, STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3005	6
18 U.S.C. § 3161	47
La. S. Ct. R. XXXI	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
La. S. Ct. R. XXXI(A)(1)(a)	3, 32
La. S. Ct. R. XXXI(B)	7, 32, 43
La. Code Crim. Pro. art. 296	45
La. Code. Crim. Pro. art. 331	45
La. C. Cr. P. art. 512	4
La. C. Cr. P. arts. 578-80	37
La. C. Cr. P. art. 578(1)	37
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:145(A)-(B)	8
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:146	3-4
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:146(B)(1)(a)	9
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:146(C)	9
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:148	4
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:175(A)(1)(f)	9
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:304	10
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:571.11	9
Louisiana Public Defender Act	8

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blanco Proposes \$431 Million in Cuts, The News-Star (Monroe, Louisiana), Nov. 6, 2005.9

Executive Orders Nos. KBB 2005-32, 48, & 67.18

Justice Richard F. Calgero, *The Right to Counsel and Indigent Defense*, 41 Loy. L. Rev. 265 (1995), available at http://www.nlada.net/library/documents/la_nladaavoyelles03-2004_report.9

Louisiana Indigent Defense Assistance Board, Standards of Indigent Defense for the State of Louisiana (1995)4, 5

Rita Order No. 3, 14th Judicial District Court (10/24/2005), at http://www.lasc.org/katrina_orders/14thJDC_Rita03.pdf18

State Budget Map, PBS (January 10, 2003), <http://www.pbs.org/now/politics/budgetmap.html#la>.9

State of La. Senate, S. Fiscal Servs. Summary of the Fiscal Year 2007 Budget, State of Louisiana Senate 2 (June 30, 2006), available at <http://senate.la.gov/FiscalServices/Publications/FY06-07/FY07%20Budget%20Summary.pdf>9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
The National Legal Aid & Defender Association, In Defense of Public Access to Justice 15 (March 2004)	9, 29
U.S. Department of Justice, Compendium of Standards for Indigent Defense Systems: A Resource Guide for Practitioners and Policymakers (2004), <i>available at</i> http:// www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/ uncategorized/Death_Penalty_Representation/ Standards/National/DOJStandards. authcheckdam.pdf	4
